present values using a Single Discount Rate that reflects (1) a long-term expected rate of
return on pension plan investments (to the extent that the plan's fiduciary net position is
projected to be sufficient to pay benefits) and (2) tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on
an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an average AA credit rating as of the
measurement date (to the extent that the plan's projected fiduciary net position is not
sufficient to pay benefits).

For the purpose of this valuation, the expected rate of return on pension plan investments is
7.00%; the municipal bond rate is 4.05% (based on the weekly rate closest to but not later
than the measurement date of the "state & local bonds" rate from Federal Reserve statistical
release (H.15)); and the resulting Single Discount Rate is 7.00%.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the Single Discount
Rate, the following presents the plan's net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount
Rate of 7.00%, as well as what the plan's net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were
calculated using a Single Discount Rate that is one percent lower or one percent higher:

1% Decrease
Single Discount Rate

1% Increase Assumption
6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

   $277,878   $40,308   $(156,477)

Note 12 - Capital Assets

Governmental Activities
Capital assets not being depreciated

Land 1,831,621$   -$   (190,000)$   1,641,621$
Construction in progress 297,263   30,265   -   327,528

2,128,884   30,265   (190,000)   1,969,149
Capital assets being depreciated

Buildings 1,068,578   -   -   1,068,578
Improvements/infrastructure 8,799,292   818,059   -   9,617,351
Machinery and equipment 1,213,767   441,245   -   1,655,012
Right-to-use lease -   75,930   -   -

11,081,637   1,335,234   -   12,416,871
Less accumulated depreciation

Buildings (881,132)   (23,345)   -   (904,477)
Improvements/infrastructure (4,786,710)   (284,714)   -   (5,071,424)
Machinery and equipment (827,770)   (144,787)   -   (972,557)
Right-to-use amortization -   (25,310)   -   (25,310)

(6,495,612)   (478,156)   -   (6,973,768)
Capital asset being depreciated, net 4,586,025   857,078   -   5,443,103
Total Capital Assets 6,714,909$   887,343$   (190,000)$   7,412,252$

Balance
January 1,

2023 Additions Dispositions
Balance December

31, 2023

Town of Silt
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

 37

Note 12 - Capital Assets (continued)

Business - Type Actitivities
Capital assets not
 being depreciated

Land  and Water Shares 731,034$   -$   -$   731,034$

Capital assets being
 depreciated

Treatment plants 8,299,200   2,344,798   -   10,643,998
Distribution system 6,203,537   133,636   -   6,337,173
Irrigation system 1,636,387   -   -   1,636,387
Buildings 1,515,720   -   -   1,515,720
Machinery and equipment 641,861   113,281   -   755,142

Less accumulated depreciation (8,080,094)   (632,056)   -   (8,712,150)
Capital assets being depreciated, net 10,216,611   1,959,659   -   12,176,270

Total Business-Type
 Activities Capital Assets 10,947,645$   1,959,659$   -$   12,907,304$

Balance January
1, 2023 Additions Dispositions

Balance
December 31,

2023

Depreciation was charged to governmental activity functions/programs as follows:

General government $   22,064
Public safety   95,653
Public works   286,569
Parks and recreation   73,870
 Total $ 478,156

Depreciation charged to the Enterprise Funds are as follows:

Water Fund $ 283,645
Wastewater Fund   243,009
Irrigation Fund   63,108
Silt Housing Authority   42,294
  Total $ 632,056

Note 13 - Subscription-based Information Technology Arrangement (SBITA)

Statement No. 96 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) was released in